

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE: **CRIMINAL PETITION No.7395 of 2022**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE.
2.	19.09.2022	<p><u>NJS,J</u></p> <p><u>CrI.P.No.7395 of 2022</u></p> <p>Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Public Prosecutor appearing for respondent No.1.</p> <p>Issue notice to respondent No.2.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.2 by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service in the Registry.</p> <p>List the matter after six weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>NJS,J</u></p> <p><u>I.A. No.2 of 2022</u></p> <p>Considering the submissions made and perusing the material on record, this Court finds merit in the submission made by the learned counsel with reference to the complaint dated 23.09.2020 registered vide F.I.R. No.146 of 2020 on the file of Chilakaluripeta Rural Police Station and the statement of respondent No.2 in</p>	

		<p>connection with Crime No.59 of 2021 on the file of Bestavaripeta Police Station. In view of the same, as also in view of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court reported in Pramod Suryabhan Pawar vs. State of Maharashtra, (2019) 9 SSC 608 on which reliance is placed, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in S.C. No.35 of 2022 on the file of the Court of II Additional District and Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge for Trial of the Offences against Women, Prakasam District, Ongole, for a period of eight (8) weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><hr/>NJS,J <i>ASH</i></p>	
--	--	--	--