

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE, NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 2 OF 2022
IN
CRLP NO: 7395 OF 2022

Between:

Pandilla Ankaiah, S/o Narasimhulu, 48yrs, Occ: Forest Beat Officer, R/o Pathuru,
Kanigiri Prakasam District.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of
Anahra Pradesh at Amaravati.

Respondent

2. Nuthalapati Roja Ramani, W/o Kolimerla Nagaraju, 41yrs, Occ: Forest Beat
officer, R/o Kavuru Village, Chilakaluripeta Mandal, Guntur District.

Respondent/Complainant

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri P NAGENDRA REDDY
Counsel for the Respondent : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP)

Petition under Section 482 of CrI.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner in S.C.No. 35/2021 on the file of the II Addl. District and Sessions Judge Cum Special Judge, Prakasam District at Ongole, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 7395 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

"Considering the submissions made and perusing the material on record, this Court finds merit in the submission made by the learned counsel with reference to the complaint dated 23.09.2020 registered vide F.I.R. No.146 of 2020 on the file of Chilakaluripeta Rural Police Station and the statement of respondent No.2 in connection with Crime No.59 of 2021 on the file of Bestavaripeta Police Station. In view of the same, as also in view of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court reported in Pramod Suryabhan Pawar vs. State of Maharashtra, (2019) 9 SSC 608 on which reliance is placed, there

shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in S.C. No.35 of 2022 on the file of the Court of II Additional District and Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge for Trial of the Offences against Women, Prakasam District, Ongole, for a period of eight (8) weeks.

Sd/- M. PRABAKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Court of II Additional District and Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge for Trial of the Offences against Women, Prakasam District, Ongole.
2. The S.H.O, Chilakaluripeta Rural Police Station.
3. The S.H.O, Bestavaripeta Police Station.
4. Nuthalapati Roja Ramani, W/o Kolimerla Nagaraju, 41y, Occ. Forest Beat officer, R/o Kavuru Village, Chilakaluripeta Mandal, Guntur District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. P NAGENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OPUC]
7. One spare copy.

Psk

HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:19/09/2022

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SIX WEEKS.

IA No. 2 OF 2022
IN
CRLP NO: 7395 OF 2022

INTERIM STAY

